
Service Area Car Parking        

Specific Legislation Impacting on Service Area • Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
• Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 

  

Rationale for change in pricing/pricing policy •  To ensure free 
movement and flow of 
Traffic within 
Birmingham 

      

  • To support the 
delivery of the policy 
objectives within 
‘Birmingham 
Connected’  

      

Link to Budget 2019+ EC106c 19+       

Service / Charge  
Previous Charge 

2018/19 
Actual Charge 

2019/20 
Actual Charge 2020/21 

 
 
 

Proposed Charge 
for 2021/22 

 
 
 

Comments 

ON-STREET PARKING CHARGES         

Outer Zone, Jewellery Quarter Zone and Gun Quarter 
Zone 

        

Monday to Saturday 8am - 6pm         

Up to 1 hour £1.10 £1.50 £1.50 £1.50 No change 
 

Up to 2 hours £1.90 £2.20 £2.20 £2.20 No change 
 

Up to 3 hours £2.60 £3.00 £3.50 £3.50 No change 

Up to 4 hours £3.60 £4.00 £4.50 £4.50 No change 

Outer Zone Season Ticket          

3 months New Charge £700.00 £700.00 £700.00 No change 

6 months New Charge £1,300.00 £1,300.00 £1,300.00 No change 



Annual New Charge £2,000.00 £2,000.00 £2,000.00 No change 

Overnight 5pm - 9am and all-day Sunday          

Annual £90.00 £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 No change 

Overnight 5pm - 9am and all-day Saturday & Sunday          

Annual £190.00 £200.00 £200.00 £200.00 No change 

Jewellery Quarter and Gun Zone Season Tickets          

Annual (residents) £240.00 £250.00 £263.00 £263.00 No change 

Annual (local employees) £310.00 £320.00 £336.00 £336.00 No change 

Eastside Zone (Cashless Payment Only)          

Monday to Saturday 8am - 7.30pm         

Up to 1 hour  £1.10 £1.50 £1.50 £1.50 No change 

Up to 2 hours £1.90 £2.20 £2.20 £2.20 No change 

Up to 3 hours £2.60 £3.00 £3.50 £3.50 No change 

Up to 4 hours  £3.60 £4.00 £4.50 £4.50 No change 

Dale Road (Cashless Payments Only)           

Monday to Saturday 8am - 7pm           

Up to 1 hour  £0.50 £0.70 £0.70 £0.70 No change 

Up to 2 hours £1.00 £1.30 £1.30 £1.30 No change 

Up to 3 hours £1.50 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 No change 

Up to 4 hours  £1.80 £2.00 £2.00 £2.00 No change 

RESIDENT PARKING SCHEMES          

Resident Permit          

First Permit  £17.00 £18.00 £19.00 £19.00 No change 

Second and Subsequent Permits £34.00 £36.00 £38.00 £38.00 No change 

Resident Visitor Permit           

The permits are available in pads of five permits          

Change per permit  £0.65 £0.70 £0.75 £0.75 No change 

Business Permit           

Suburban areas £130.00 £135.00 £142.00 £142.00 No change 

OFF - STREET PARKING CHARGES          



Great Charles Street and Ludgate Hill Car Parks          

Monday - Friday           

Up to 2 hours £2.70 £3.00 £3.00 £3.00 No change 

Up to 4 hours £4.60 £5.00 £5.00 £5.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £6.10 £6.50 £6.50 £6.50 No change 

Up to 12 hours  £7.00 £7.50 £7.50 £7.50 No change 

Up to 24 hours  £8.00 £8.50 £8.50 £8.50 No change 

Saturday and Sunday           

All day until midnight  £3.50 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 No change 

PARADISE CIRCUS MULTI - STOREY CAR PARK          

Everyday           

Up to 2 hours £2.70 £3.00 £3.00 £3.00 No change 

Up to 4 hours £4.60 £5.00 £5.00 £5.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £6.10 £7.00 £7.00 £7.00 No change 

Up to 12 hours  £10.00 £10.50 £10.50 £10.50 No change 

Up to 24 hours  £12.00 £13.00 £13.00 £13.00 No change 

           

Season Tickets           

Monday - Friday 7:00 am to 7:00pm          

Three Calendar Months  £550.00 £575.00 £575.00 £575.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,050.00 £1,050.00 £1,050.00 £1,050.00 No change 

Annually  £1,850.00 £1,900.00 £1,900.00 £1,900.00 No change 

Everyday 7:00 to Midnight           

Three Calendar Months  £650.00 £650.00 £650.00 £650.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,150.00 £1,150.00 £1,150.00 £1,150.00 No change 

Annually  £2,100.00 £2,100.00 £2,100.00 £2,100.00 No change 

All day every day           

Three Calendar Months  £650.00 £675.00 £675.00 £675.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,250.00 £1,250.00 £1,250.00 £1,250.00 No change 

Annually  £2,250.00 £2,250.00 £2,250.00 £2,250.00 No change 



SNOW HILL MULTI - STOREY CAR PARK          

Everyday           

Up to 2 hours £3.00 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 No change 

Up to 4 hours £5.80 £6.00 £6.00 £6.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £8.80 £9.00 £9.20 £9.20 No change 

Up to 12 hours  £12.00 £12.50 £12.80 £12.80 No change 

Up to 24 hours  £14.00 £15.00 £15.80 £15.80 No change 

           

It is proposed to retain the all - day flat rate charge of 
£1.00 for the parking of motorcycles in the motorcycle 
bays at this car park 

         

           

Season Tickets           

Monday - Friday 7:00 am to 7:00pm           

Three Calendar Months  £650.00 £650.00 £650.00 £650.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £,1275  £1,275.00 £1,275.00 £1,275.00 No change 

Annually  £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £2,500.00 No change 

           

Everyday 7:00 to Midnight          

Three Calendar Months  £775.00 £775.00 £775.00 £775.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £1,500.00 No change 

Annually  £2,750.00 £2,750.00 £2,750.00 £2,750.00 No change 

           

All day every day           

Three Calendar Months  £920.00 £920.00 £920.00 £920.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,800.00 £1,800.00 £1,800.00 £1,800.00 No change 

Annually  £3,400.00 £3,400.00 £3,400.00 £3,400.00 No change 

TOWN HALL MULTI - STOREY CAR PARK          

Everyday           

Up to 2 hours £3.00 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 No change 



Up to 4 hours £5.80 £6.00 £6.00 £6.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £8.80 £9.00 £9.20 £9.20 No change 

Up to 12 hours  £12.00 £12.50 £12.80 £12.80 No change 

Up to 24 hours  £14.00 £15.00 £15.80 £15.80 No change 

           

           

Season Tickets           

Monday - Friday 7:00 am to 7:00pm           

Three Calendar Months  £650.00 £650.00 £650.00 £650.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,275.00 £1,275.00 £1,275.00 £1,275.00 No change 

Annually  £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £2,500.00 No change 

           

Monday - Friday 7:00pm to Midnight           

Three Calendar Months  £700.00 £700.00 £700.00 £700.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,380.00 £1,380.00 £1,380.00 £1,380.00 No change 

Annually  £2,700.00 £2,700.00 £2,700.00 £2,700.00 No change 

           

All day every day           

Three Calendar Months  £850.00 £900.00 £900.00 £900.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £1,600.00 £1,650.00 £1,650.00 £1,650.00 No change 

Annually  £2,800.00 £2,900.00 £2,900.00 £2,900.00 No change 

           

Residents All Day Every Day           

Three Calendar Months  £200.00 £300.00 £300.00 £300.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £400.00 £550.00 £550.00 £550.00 No change 

           

      

DUDLEY STREET & NAVIGATION STREET - CAR PARK          

Everyday           

All day (motorcycles only) £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 No change 



Up to 2 hours £3.00 £3.50 £3.50 £3.50 No change 

Up to 4 hours £6.00 £6.00 £6.00 £6.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £9.00 £9.00 £9.00 £9.00 No change 

Up to 12 hours  n/a £12.00 £12.00 £12.00 No change 

Up to 24 hours  n/a £14.00 £14.00 £14.00 No change 

It is proposed to retain the all-day flat rate charge of 
£1.00 for the parking of motorcycles in the motorcycle 
bays at Dudley Street car park 

         

           

MILLENIUM POINT MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK          

Everyday           

Up to 2 hours £2.80 £3.00 £3.00 £3.00 No change 

Up to 4 hours £4.50 £5.00 £5.00 £5.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £5.00 £5.50 £5.70 £5.70 No change 

Up to 12 hours  £6.00 £6.50 £6.70 £6.70 No change 

Up to 24 hours  £8.00 £9.00 £9.50 £9.50 No change 

           

Season Tickets           

Monday - Friday 7:00am - 7:00pm          

Three Calendar Months  £260.00 £280.00 £295.00 £295.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £470.00 £490.00 £500.00 £500.00 No change 

Annually  £900.00 £920.00 £940.00 £940.00 No change 

           

All Day Every Day           

Three Calendar Months  £370.00 £390.00 £400.00 £400.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £700.00 £720.00 £735.00 £735.00 No change 

Annually  £1,200.00 £1,220.00 £1,245.00 £1,245.00 No change 

           

JEWELLERY QUARTER MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK          

Everyday           



Up to 2 hours £1.70 £2.00 £2.00 £2.00 No change 

Up to 4 hours £2.70 £3.00 £3.00 £3.00 No change 

Up to 6 hours £4.00 £4.50 £4.70 £4.70 No change 

Up to 10 hours £6.00 £6.50 £6.70 £6.70 No change 

           

Season Tickets           

All day Every Day           

Three Calendar Months  £245.00 £245.00 £245.00 £245.00 No change 

Six Calendar Months  £460.00 £460.00 £460.00 £460.00 No change 

Annually  £845.00 £845.00 £845.00 £845.00 No change 

Levels 4, 5 and 6 Local employees only)          

Annually  £360.00 £380.00 £400.00 £400.00 No change 

           

BREWERY STREET MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK          

Up to 4 hours  £5.00 £6.00 removed removed No change 

Up to 6 hours  £7.50 £10.00 £10.00 £10.00 No change 

Up to 24 hours  £15.00 £20.00 £20.00 £20.00 No change 

           

VICTORIA ROAD CAR PARK          

Up to 2 hours £0.90 £0.90 £0.90 £0.90 No change 

Up to 4 hours £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 No change 

All Day £3.00 £3.00 £3.00 £3.00 No change 

Season Tickets all day every day:          

3 Calendar Months £180.00 £180.00 £180.00 £180.00 No change 

6 Calendar Months £330.00 £330.00 £330.00 £330.00 No change 

Annual £600.00 £600.00 £600.00 £600.00 No change 

           

           

LAWSON STREET - CAR PARK          

Up to 2 hours £2.80 £2.80 £2.90 £2.90 No change 



Up to 4 hours £4.50 £4.50 £4.60 £4.60 No change 

Up to 6 hours  £5.00 £5.00 £5.20 £5.20 No change 

Up to 12 hours  £6.00 £6.00 £6.20 £6.20 No change 

Up to 24 hours £8.00 £8.00 £8.20 £8.20 No change 

           

DUCHESS ROAD CAR PARK          

Up to 2 hours £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 No change 

Up to 4 hours £2.00 £2.00 £2.00 £2.00 No change 

Up to 24 hours £3.00 £3.00 £3.20 £3.20 No change 

           

Season Tickets all day every day:          

3 Calendar Months £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 No change 

6 Calendar Months £360.00 £360.00 £360.00 £360.00 No change 

Annual £660.00 £660.00 £660.00 £660.00 No change 

           

ALL LOCAL CAR PARKS          

           

Monday to Saturday          

Up to 2 hours £1.10 £1.10 £1.10 £1.10 No change 

Up to 4 hours £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 No change 

Up to 24 hours £4.50 £4.50 £4.50 £4.50 No change 

           

Sunday          

Up to 2 hours £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 No change 

Up to 10 hours £2.00 £2.00 £2.00 £2.00 No change 

           

           

NORTHFIELD TOWN CENTRE          

Monday to Saturday          



Up to 2 hours £1.10 £1.10 £1.10 £1.10 No change 

Up to 4 hours £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 No change 

Up to 24 hours £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 No change 

           

Sunday          

Up to 2 hours £1.30 £1.30 £1.30 £1.30 No change 

Up to 10 hours £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 No change 

           

           

SUTTON COLDFIELD TOWN CENTRE          

Monday to Saturday          

Up to 2 hours £1.40 £1.40 £1.40 £1.40 No change 

Up to 4 hours £2.40 £2.40 £2.40 £2.40 No change 

Up to 24 hours £4.50 £4.50 £4.50 £4.50 No change 

           

Sunday          

Up to 2 hours £1.30 £1.30 £1.30 £1.30 No change 

Up to 10 hours £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 £2.30 No change 

           

ON-STREET PARKING CHARGES          

           

Inner Zone           

Monday to Sunday 8am to 7.30pm          

Up to 1 hour  £3.00 £3.50 £3.50 £3.50 No change 

Up to 90 minutes (after 6pm) £3.50 £3.50 £3.70 £3.70 No change 

Up to 2 hours  £5.50 £6.00 £6.00 £6.00 No change 

Up to 3 hours N/A £7.00 £7.50 £7.50 No change 

Up to 4 hours N/A £9.00 £9.50 £9.50 No change 

           



Administration Charges Actual Charge 2018/19 
Actual Charge 

2019/20 
Actual Charge for 

2020/21 
Proposed Charge 

for 2020/21 

 

Season Tickets and Residents Permits          

           

Replacements          

Vehicle Change £11.50 £12.00 £12.00 £12.00 No change 

Lost/Stolen/Damaged Season Ticket or Permit £21.00 £22.00 £22.00 £22.00 No change 

Refunds          

Charge per Season Ticket or Permit £15.00 £16.00 £16.00 £16.00 No change 

           

Parking Dispensations          

Dispensation to park on double yellow lines or 
contravene parking restrictions in exceptional and 
essential circumstances 

£16.00 £17.00 £18.00 £18.22 Increase 

           

           

           

An administration charge for dealing with requests to 
suspend parking bays (pay & display bays, permit bays, 
disabled bays, etc.) where this is permitted in the 
relevant Traffic Regulation Order. 

         

Daily Charge Per Bay (Bays 1-3) £36.00 £38.00 £40.00 £40.00 No change 

Daily Charge for Additional Bays (multiples of 3, or part 
thereof) 

New Charge £38.00 £40.00 £40.00 No change 

Any additional costs associated with temporary 
suspension 

Full Cost Full Cost Full Cost Full Cost No change 

           

Permanent Loss of on-street parking bays due to 
development or change of use 

         



Charge to developers for loss of on street bay, where 
displaced bay can not be located in near vicinity 

10 years average income 
for bay 

10 years 
average income 
for bay 

10 years average 
income for bay 

10 years average 
income for bay 

No change 

Any additional costs associated with loss of bay (i.e. 
amending Traffic Regulation Order, relocating ticket 
machines) 

Full Cost Full Cost Full Cost Full Cost No change 

          

          

Service Area Highways – Private Developments     
Specific Legislation Impacting on Charging • Refer to Para 7.1 of 

Report 
      

Rationale for change in pricing/pricing policy • To account for inflationary increases in 
the cost of service delivery 
• To move towards full cost recovery in 
service delivery 
• To comply with legislation governing the 
setting of prices 

    

Link to Budget 2019+ PL128 19+       

Service/ Charge 

Actual Charge 2018/19 
Actual Charge 

2019/20 
Actual Charge 

 2020/21 

 
Proposed Charge 

2021/22 

 

Changes to the Highway         

Section 278 Pre-Application advice (covers 1 pre-
application review and 1 number 1 hour meeting). 

n/a n/a n/a £500.00 New charge 

Section 278 Additional Pre-Application advice meetings 
if required (1 hour meeting). 

n/a n/a n/a £300.00 New charge 

Section 278 Application Pack Check Fee (covers pre-
application pack check for completeness only, not any 
technical review – charged per submission). 

n/a n/a n/a £100.00 New charge 

Section 278 Combined Minimum Technical Approval / 
Inspection Fee for Schemes up to £15,000 construction 
cost. 

n/a n/a n/a Quoted on 
individual basis. 

New charge 



Drainage (beyond standard highway minor drainage (i.e 
SUDS, soakaways etc)) Technical Approval Fees. 

n/a n/a n/a Quoted on 
individual basis 
where required 

New charge 

Section 278 Technical Approval % Fee based on 
construction value, to be used where minimum value is 
exceeded. 

3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% No Change 

Section 278 Site Inspection Fee % Fee based on 
construction value for Technical Approval, to be used 
where minimum value is exceeded. 

6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% No Change 

278 Combined Minimum Technical Approval / 
Inspection Fee For Schemes over £15,000 

£11,450.00 £12,022.50 £12,265.00 £12,510.00 Increase 

Section 278 Abortive Costs £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,020.00 Charged at 
£65/hour time 
booked to 
project code. 
Minimum Charge 
£1020 

Amended Charge 

Section 278 Legal Fee £790.00 £830.00 £850.00 £1,020.00 Increase 

Section 278 Wayleave (Deed of Grant) £480.00 £504.00 £515.00 £525.00 Increase 

Section 278/Section 38 - Stage 4 Road Safety Audit £1,300.00 £1,365.00 £1,395.00 £1,423.00 Increase 

New Developments         

Section 38 Application Pack Check Fee (covers pre-
application pack check for completeness only, not any 
technical review – charged per submission) 

n/a n/a n/a £100.00 New charge 

Section 38 Combined Minimum Technical Approval / 
Inspection Fee for Schemes up to £15,000 construction 
cost 

n/a n/a n/a Quoted on 
individual basis 

New charge 

Drainage (beyond standard highway minor drainage) 
Technical Approval Fees. 

n/a n/a n/a Quoted on 
individual basis 
where required 

New charge 

Section 220 Non-Adopted Technical Approval % Fee 
based on construction value, to be used where 
minimum value is exceeded. 

3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% No Change 



Section 220 Non-Adopted Site Inspection Fee % Fee 
based on construction value for Technical Approval, to 
be used where minimum value is exceeded. 

6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.75%  Increase 

Section 220 Non-Adopted Developments Combined 
Design Check / Supervision Fee (min) 

£11,450.00 £12,023.00 £12,265.00 £12,510.00 Increase 

Highway Stopping Up Orders s.116 £5,300.00 £5,565.00 £5,680.00 £5,795.00 Increase 

Footpath Stopping Up / Diversion Order £5,300.00 £5,565.00 £5,680.00 £5,795.00 Increase 

Public Spaces Protection Orders £7,020.00 £7,371.00 £7,520.00 £7,395.00 Increase 

Post Stopping Up Management and Site Inspection  £2,950.00 £3,098.00 £3,160.00 £3,223.00 Increase 

Lighting Technical Approval Fees  £800.00 £1,000.00 £1,050.00 £1,071.00 Increase 

Section 38 Agreement Administration £1,110.00 £1,166.00 £1,225.00 £1,250.00 Increase 

Section 38 Agreement Deed of Variation £445.00 £468.00 £492.00 £502.00 Increase 

Section 38 Technical Approval % Fee based on 
construction value, to be used where minimum value is 
exceeded. 

3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% No Change 

Section 38 Agreement Technical Approval - Minimum 
charge 

£5,020.00 £5,271.00 £5,535.00 £5,646.00 Increase 

Section 38 Site Inspection Fee % Fee based on 
construction value for Technical Approval, to be used 
where minimum value is exceeded. 

6.50% 6.50% 6.75% 6.75% No Change 

Section 38 Combined Minimum Technical Approval / 
Inspection Fee For Schemes over £15,000 

£11,450.00 £12,022.50 £12,265.00 £12,633.00 Increase 

Section 38 Agreement Inspection - Minimum charge £5,020.00 £5,271.00 £5,535.00 £5,646.00 Increase 

Highways - Dropped Kerbs         

Dropped Kerb Site Inspection Fee  £90.00 £95.00 £95.00 £97.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Administration Fee  £260.00 £273.00 £273.00 £278.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Construction Cost  At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost Includes VAT  

Dropped Kerb Construction during planned Footway 
maintenance - Footway depth < 3m (standard 2.75m 
dropped kerb width) (during full footway, verge and 
kerb reconstruction) inclusive of administration 

£205.00 £215.25 £215.25 £220.00  
Increase (Includes 
VAT) 



Dropped Kerb Construction during planned Footway 
maintenance Footway depth < 3m (standard 2.75m 
dropped kerb width) (during full footway and verge 
resurfacing) inclusive of administration 

£440.00 £462.00 £462.00 £471.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Construction during planned Footway 
maintenance - Footway depth 3m to 6m across hard 
verge (standard 2.75m dropped kerb width) (during full 
footway, verge and kerb reconstruction) inclusive of 
administration 

£280.00 £294.00 £294.00 £300.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Construction during planned Footway 
maintenance - Footway depth 3m to 6m across hard 
verge (standard 2.75m dropped kerb width) (during full 
footway and verge resurfacing) inclusive of 
administration 

£565.00 £593.25 £593.25 £605.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Construction during planned Footway 
maintenance - Footway depth 3m to 6m across grass 
verge (standard 2.75m dropped kerb width) (during full 
footway resurfacing) inclusive of administration 

£865.00 £908.25 £908.25 £926.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Construction during planned Footway 
maintenance (Individually charged) - Footway depth > 
6m (during full footway and verge resurfacing) inclusive 
of administration 

£0.00 At cost At cost At cost Includes VAT  

Dropped Kerb Construction Subsidy 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% Includes VAT 

Inspection of Illegally Constructed Dropped Kerb £350.00 £367.50 £367.50 £375.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Inspection of Dropped Kerb / Site as requested by 
potential property buyer 

£112.00 £118.00 £118.00 £120.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Confirmation of status of Dropped Kerb constructed > 6 
years ago 

£112.00 £118.00 £118.00 £120.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Dropped Kerb Protection Marking to Figure 1026.1 
Single Access up to 5m 

£135.00 £135.00 £135.00 £138.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

Per additional metre over 5m £25.00 £25.00 £25.00 £26.00 Increase (Includes 
VAT) 

  



Transportation and Connectivity Miscellaneous      

 S31(6) Deposits only (up to 5 hectares)  £525.00  £551.00  £579.00 £590.00 Increase 

S31(6) Deposits only (each hectare above 5 hectares) n/a n/a £40.00 £40.00 No change 

Village Green Deposits only (up to 5 hectares) £475.00 £500.00 £525.00 £535.00 increase 

Village Green Deposits only (each hectare above 5 hectares) n/a n/a £40.00 £40.00 No change 

Combined S31(6) and Village Green Deposits (up to 5 hectares) £715.00 £750.00 £788.00 £805.00 Increase 

Combined S31(6) and Village Green (each hectare above 5 
hectares) 

n/a n/a £40.00 £40.00 No change 

Definitive Map - Legal Event as a result of change to public 
rights of way 

£845.00 £887.00 £932.00 £950.00 Increase 

Service Area  
Highways 
Licences 

    
  

Specific Legislation Impacting on Charging • Refer to Para 7.1 of Report 
• Highways Act 1980 
• New Roads and Streetworks Act 
(1991)   

  

Rationale for change in pricing/pricing policy • To account for inflationary increases in 
the cost of service delivery 
• To comply with legislation governing the 
setting of prices 

    

Link to Budget 2019+ CC104 19+       

Service/ Charge 

Previous Charge 
2018/19 

Actual Charge 
2019/20 

Actual Charge 
 2020/21 

Proposed 
Charges for 

2021/22 

Comment 

Highway Licences         

New licence for private services in highway £805.00 £845.00 £888.00 £906.00 Increase 

Additional inspection fee for over 200 metres £190.00 £200.00 £210.00 £215.00 Increase 

New licence for overhanging canopies etc. on public highway £795.00 £835.00 £877.00 £877.00 No increase 

Amendment to existing canopy etc. licence £435.00 £460.00 £483.00 £483.00 No increase 

Street Café Specified Licences         

Up to 5 tables £815.00 £856.00 £899.00 £899.00 No increase 



5 tables or more £1,195.00 £1,255.00 £1,318.00 £1,318.00 No increase 

          

Specified Licence to plant trees, shrubs, etc., in a highway.         

New licence to plant and maintain vegetation in highway. At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost No increase 

          

Individual Specified Licence Fee          

Application Fee (non-refundable) £85.00 £90.00 £95.00 £100.00 Increase 

          

Specified Licences for Developments with a Value up to 
£1million: 

        

Scaffolding (up to 28 days) £155.00 £165.00 £174.00 £180.00 Increase 

Hoarding (up to 28 days) £155.00 £165.00 £174.00 £180.00 Increase 

Carting Over (Temporary Access) (up to 28 days) £155.00 £165.00 £174.00 £180.00 Increase 

Deposit of Materials (up to 28 days) £155.00 £165.00 £174.00 £180.00 Increase 

Crane - for one day only £75.00 £80.00 £84.00 £90.00 Increase 

Crane up to 2-28 days £155.00 £165.00 £174.00 £180.00 Increase 

Excavation (up to 28 days) £155.00 £165.00 £174.00 £180.00 Increase 

          

Licences for Developments with a Value up to £1million:         

Scaffolding (from 29 days over) £380.00 £400.00 £420.00 £430.00 Increase 

Hoarding (from 29 days over) £385.00 £400.00 £420.00 £430.00 Increase 

Carting Over (Temporary Access) (from 29 days over) £380.00 £400.00 £420.00 £430.00 Increase 

Crane (from 29 days over) £380.00 £400.00 £420.00 £430.00 Increase 

Excavation (from 29 days over) £380.00 £400.00 £420.00 £430.00 Increase 

Deposit of Materials (from 29 days over) £380.00 £400.00 £420.00 £430.00 Increase 



          

Additional Street Frontages         

Administration Fee per additional street frontage £85.00 £90.00 £95.00 £100.00 Increase 

          

Extension or Amendment to Specified Licence         

Administration Fee - up to & including a 4-week extension from 
date of original start 

£85.00 £90.00 £95.00 £100.00 Increase 

          

Large Development Highways Specified Licence         

Project Value ≥£1million and over 4 weeks 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% No change 

Administrative Fee for processing Development Bond New Charge £50.00 £55.00 £55.00 No change 

Retrospective Specified Highway Licence issued         

Retrospective Highway Licence 2 x equivalent 
preapproved total 
permit value 

£645.00 2 x equivalent 
preapproved total 
permit value 

2 x equivalent 
preapproved 
total permit 
value 

 

          

Skip Placements on the Highway         

Registration Fee No Charge No charge   No Charge  

Permit Fee £19.00 £20.00 £21.00 £22.00 Increase 

Retrospective Permit Fee £180.00 £190.00 £200.00 £205.00 Increase 

Removal of non-permitted skips £210.00 £220.00 £231.00 £236.00 Increase 

 

 


